position held with the political subdivision, and 
if that person files application for membership 
with the board within the time prescribed by 
section 70.600(10)(D), RSMo 1994.
	 (B) The term employee shall not include 
any person—
	 1. Who is employed in a position normally 
requiring less than one thousand five hundred 
(1500) hours of work a year; provided a 
political subdivision, by written certification 
to the board at the time the employer joins 
the system, may reduce one thousand five 

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

hundred (1500) hours minimum for its 
employees, which lesser number of hours 
shall be uniform for all its employees and shall 
be one thousand two hundred fifty (1250) or 
one thousand (1000); 
	 2. Who is included as an active member 
of any other public employee retirement plan 
by reason of his/her employment with his/her 
political subdivision, except the federal Social 
Security  program and the County Employees’

[...]

(or equivalent paid leave time) shall be 
considered a day of credited service; provided, 
the six (6) hours minimum shall be reduced to 
five (5) hours (or equivalent paid leave time) 
for a political subdivision which has elected 
to cover employee positions requiring one 
thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) or more 
hours of work a year, or to four (4) hours (or 
equivalent paid leave time) for a political 
subdivision which has elected to cover 
employee positions requiring one thousand 
(1,000) or more hours of work a year.
	 (B) Fifteen (15) or more days of work as